

No. 06-1202

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOHN DOE, A MINOR, BY HIS MOTHER  
AND NEXT FRIEND, JANE DOE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KAMEHAMEHA SCHOOLS /BERNICE PAUAHI BISHOP ESTATE,  
and CONSTANCE H. LAU, NAINOA THOMPSON, DIANE J.  
PLOTTS, ROBERT K.U. KIHUNE, and J. DOUGLAS ING,  
in their capacities as Trustees of the Kamehameha Schools/  
Bernice Pauahi Bishop Estate,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EMMETT B. LEWIS  
JAY L. CARLSON  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 626-5800

ELIZABETH B. MEERS  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600

March 16, 2007

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
OLIVER & HEDGES, LLP  
555 Twin Dolphin Drive  
Suite 560  
Redwood Shores, CA 94065  
(650) 801-5000

*Counsel for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE APPROPRIATE LEVEL OF SCRUTINY UNDER § 1981, AND ITS DECISION IS FULLY CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.....	13
A. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with This Court’s Decisions in <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Gratz</i> .....	14
B. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with this Court’s Decisions in <i>Runyon</i> and <i>Bob Jones</i> .....	17
C. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with This Court’s Decision in <i>Weber</i> .....	20
D. The Decision Below Is Fully Consistent with This Court’s Decision in <i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> .....	22
II. THIS CASE RAISES NO ISSUE OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	23
A. Kamehameha Schools Is Unique in Its Origins and Mission.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Has Provided Native Hawaiians a Unique Set of Federally Funded Pro- grams .....	26
C. The Political Status of the Native Hawaiian People Is Currently Under Debate in Congress .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Burgert v. Lokelani Bernice Pauahi Bishop Trust</i> , 200 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 295 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (D. Haw. 2003) .....	8
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 416 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> , 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	10
<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass’n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982).....	15
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) ...	16
<i>Johnson v. Transp. Agency</i> , 770 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987) .....	22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	15, 18
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	16, 17
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000) .....	22, 23, 28
<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992).....	19
<i>Rudebusch v. Hughes</i> , 313 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	23
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
20 U.S.C. §§ 4902-03 (1988) .....	7
20 U.S.C. § 4905 (1988).....	7, 19, 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
20 U.S.C. §§ 7511 <i>et seq.</i> .....	19
20 U.S.C. § 7512, 2002 Native Hawaiian Education Act.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §§ 7901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 19
20 U.S.C. § 7902(17).....	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000d <i>et seq.</i> , Civil Rights Act.....	16
H.R. REP. NO. 107-63(I) (2001) .....	8
H.R. 505, 110th Cong. (2007), Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007.....	28
Pub. L. No. 100-297, 102 Stat. 130 (1988), The Hawkins-Stafford Elementary and Secondary School Improvement Amendments of 1988.....	7
Pub. L. No. 103-382 § 101, 108 Stat. 3794 (1994).....	7
Pub. L. No. 103-150, 107 Stat. 1510, 1993 Apology Resolution.....	1, 6, 7
S. 310, 110th Cong. (2007), Native Hawaiian Government Reorganization Act of 2007.....	28
<i>Equal Educational Opportunity: Hearings before the Senate Select Comm. on Equal Educational Opportunity</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. 1991 (1970).....	19

## MISCELLANEOUS

<i>\$63M for Native Hawaiian Programs Awaits Bush's OK</i> , THE HONOLULU ADVERTISER, Feb. 15, 2007 .....	8
I.R.S. Tech. Adv. Mem. (April 19, 1999), <a href="http://www.ksbe.edu/newsroom/filings/1999TAM.pdf">http://www.ksbe.edu/newsroom/filings/1999TAM.pdf</a> ..	20
